
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

17 May 2019 
 

Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee 
 

A meeting of the Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee will be held on 
Tuesday, 28 May 2019 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, 
Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached 
Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Head of Paid Service 
 
 
Membership of the Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee  
(11 Members of the Council and 7 Other Voting Members) 
 
Councillors P A Skinner (Chairman), C Matthews (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, 
T R Ashton, Mrs A M Austin, Mrs W Bowkett, A G Hagues, Mrs C J Lawton, C R Oxby, 
C E Reid and R A Renshaw 
 
Other Voting Members 
District Councillors Vacancy (Boston Borough Council), P Vaughan (City of Lincoln 
Council), Vacancy (East Lindsey District Council), I Carrington (North Kesteven District 
Council), M D Seymour (South Holland District Council), Vacancy (South Kesteven 
District Council) and Vacancy (West Lindsey District Council) 
 
 

Public Document Pack





FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
TUESDAY, 28 MAY 2019 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  
 

 

2  Declarations of Councillors Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2019  
 

5 - 12 

4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and 
Lead Officers  
 

 

5  Update on the Sustainable Drainage and Design and 
Evaluation Guide  
(To receive an update from Warren Peppard (Flood Risk & 
Development Manager), concerning the Sustainable Drainage 
and Design Evaluation Guide) 
 

13 - 16 

6  Environment Agency Update  
(To receive a verbal update from Peter Riley (Environment 
Agency), on the activities of the Environment Agency including 
progress of key capital schemes) 
 

Verbal 
Report 

7  Reviewing the draft Joint Lincolnshire Flood Risk and Water 
Management Strategy  
(To receive a report from Matthew Harrison, (Senior 
Commissioning Officer – Flood Risk), which asks the Committee 
to review and comment on the consultation draft Joint 
Lincolnshire Flood Risk and Water Management Strategy) 
 

17 - 98 

8  Wrangle Bank Flood Defence Project  
(To receive a presentation from Peter Bateson, (Witham Fourth 
District IDB), which provides the Committee with an update on the 
completion of the Wrangle Bank Flood Defence Project) 
 

 

9  To report progress on the investigations made in the County 
under Section 19 of the Flood and Water Management Act 
2010 (FWMA)  
(To receive a report from Paul Brookes (Flood Risk Manager), 
which provides the Committee with an update on the latest 
position of all current investigations in the County under Section 
19 of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010)   
 
(Members are asked to view the current Section 19 spreadsheets 
online (also contained in Appendix A) and inform Democratic 
Services in advance of the meeting if they wish to highlight any 
particular sites at the meeting) 

 
 
 
 

99 - 106 



 
10  Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee Work 

Programme  
(To receive a report from Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), which 
invites the Committee to consider its work programme for the 
coming year) 
 

107 - 110 

 

 
 
 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Katrina Cope 

 
Direct Dial 01522 552104 

 
E Mail Address katrina.cope@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 

 
 FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 11 FEBRUARY 2019 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR B ADAMS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors P A Skinner (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, T R Ashton, Mrs A M Austin, 
Mrs W Bowkett, Mrs C J Lawton, C R Oxby, C E Reid and R A Renshaw. 
 
District Councillors R Austin (Boston Borough Council), P Vaughan (City of Lincoln 
Council), Mrs F M Martin MBE (East Lindsey District Council), M D Seymour (South 
Holland District Council), B Russell (South Kesteven District Council) and 
I G Fleetwood (West Lindsey District Council).  
 
External Agencies –  
 
Councillors C J Davie and D McNally (Executive Support Councillor for Commercial 
and Environmental Management), attended the meeting as observers. 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Paul Brookes (County Flood Risk Manager), Deborah Campbell (Environment 
Agency), Katrina Cope (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Steve Eason-Harris 
(Emergency Planning & Business Continuity Officer), David Hickman (Growth & 
Environment Commissioner), Adam Robinson (Boston Barrier Project Director, 
Environment Agency), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), Warren Peppard (Flood Risk & 
Development Manager) and Adrian Clack (Local Delivery lead, Environment Agency). 
 
55     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B M Dobson and I Carrington 
(North Kesteven District Council). 
 
56     DECLARATION OF COUNCILLORS INTERESTS 

 
No declarations of members' interest were received at this stage of the meeting. 
 
57     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 NOVEMBER 2018 

 
RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the Flood and Drainage Management Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 26 November 2018, be agreed and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 

 
58     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11 FEBRUARY 2019 
 

AND LEAD OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman invited Executive Councillors and Lead Officers to make any 
announcements:- 
 
The Growth & Environment Commissioner advised the Committee that progress 
across the Water Resources East area, would be presented to the next meeting on 
28 May 2019; and that Anglian Water would be invited to attend the meeting to 
present the update. 
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that agenda item 9 – Wrangle Bank Flood 
Defence Project had been deferred to the 29 May 2019 meeting. 
 
59     UPDATE ON SUSTAINABLE DRAINAGE AND DESIGN AND 

EVALUATION GUIDE 
 

Warren Peppard, Flood Risk and Development Manager advised the Committee that 
the Sustainable Drainage Design and Evaluation Guide was continuing to be 
promoted with district councils and that once work on the website was completed 
(approximately 3 months time), formal consultation of the guide would commence; as 
links would then be in place to the hosting site. 
 
60     ENVIRONMENT AGENCY UPDATE 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Environment Agency, which provided an 
update of the Environment Agency activities, including progress made on key 
schemes. 
 
Deborah Campbell from the Environment Agency updated the Committee on the 
following issues:- 
 

 That for the Lincoln defences, approval had been given to take the scheme 
forward and accelerate it to ensure the protection of houses. It was noted that 
the scheme would be completed by 2021;  

 That the Interim Beach Management Scheme would be starting during the first 
week of May; 

 That the Saltfleet to Gibraltar Point Strategy Review public consultation would 
be commencing after the local elections; and 

 A question was asked whether the National Flood Risk & Coastal Erosion 
Management Strategy was being delayed as a result of Brexit.  Confirmation 
was given that public consultation on the Strategy had been delayed until after 
March 2019. 

 

During a short discussion, the Committee raised the following issues:- 
 

 The Wainfleet Relief Channel – A question was asked regarding works to 
improve access.  The Committee was advised that works on the relief c
[...]
OGRAMME 

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report from Peter Riley from the Environment 
Agency.  The report outlined the approach of the Environment Agency to asset 
management; and explained the Annual Revenue Programme for Flood and Costal 
Risk Management assets in Lincolnshire. 
 
Adrian Clack, Local Delivery Lead, Environment Agency, presented the report to 
members of the Committee and responded to questions raised, which included:- 
 

 Paragraph 3.2 - A question was asked as to whether Figure 2 was fixed and 
whether there were any trends.  The Committee was advised that most 
projects were stable in Lincolnshire; and would only vary slightly when driven 
by the inspection regime.  It was noted that the vast majority of funding in 
figure 2 was allocated to Toe Stabilisation, which indicated the nature of the 
water courses in Lincolnshire; and 

Page 7



4 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11 FEBRUARY 2019 
 

 The position relating to the use of chemicals – The Committee was advised 
that to catch vermin, the EA was licensed by Natural England to do control 
work.  The Committee was advised that to reduce the number of rabbits a trial 
was being carried out using ferrets, which was proving to be very successful.  
It was reported that different methods were continually being looked at; as 
chemical resources were being reduced.  The Committee was advised further 
that to help reduce weeds, a biological approach was being tested, which 
involved the introduction into a water course of a weevil that attacks weed. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the Lincolnshire Operations Revenue Maintenance programme be 
received. 

 
62     BOSTON BARRIER UPDATE 

 
The Committee received an update from Adrian Robinson, Boston Barrier Project 
Director from the Environment Agency relating to the progress being made on the 
Boston Barrier. 
 
The Committee were able to see from a short pictorial presentation that the coffer 
dam was in place, and that this would provide a water tight workspace for the barrier. 
 
The Committee noted that the fishing fleet had now moved into their temporary new 
home at the Port of Boston, which had put them downstream of the Barrier works. 
 
It was reported that the gates for the barrier had been made and were soon to be 
painted. 
 
It was highlighted that construction of the control building had commenced and was 
expected to be completed within 6 to 8 weeks. 
 
In conclusion, the Committee was advised that work was due to be completed by the 
end of 2020. 
 
A local member expressed thanks to the Environment Agency and the contractor for 
keeping local residents informed.  A request was made for the most recent update 
information to be made available at the community hub; for people dropping in to 
view. 
 
Confirmation was given that the project was on target.  In response to a question 
raised, the depth of the coffer dam was also confirmed. 
 
A request was made for the Committee to visit the site.  Confirmation was given that 
a bespoke visit could be arranged for the Committee to visit the site.  It was agreed 
that the Scrutiny Officer would look into arranging a suitable time and place for the 
said visit. 
 
RESOLVED 

Page 8



5 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

11 FEBRUARY 2019 
 

 
1. That the update on the Boston Barrier be received. 
 
2. That a visit be arranged for the Committee to visit the Boston Barrier site. 

 
63     WRANGLE BANK FLOOD DEFENCE PROJECT 

 
The Chairman had advised earlier in the agenda that this item had been deferred to 
the next Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee. 
 
64     LOCAL RESILIENCE FORUM - RESILIENCE COMMUNITIES PROJECT 

UPDATE 
 

The Committee received a presentation from Steve Eason-Harris, Emergency & 
Business Continuity Officer, which provided the Committee with an overview of the 
Local Resilience Forum Resilience Communities project. 
 
The presentation made reference to the evolution of the programme; and to the 
current programme, which was open to all community groups, parish, town and ward 
councils and councillors; and businesses. 
 
The Committee was advised that 183 communities were engaged; and that there 
were 161 embryonic plans.  It was highlighted that information flow was effective in 
small scale incidents/emergencies, and that it became more complicated when the 
incident(s) were spread over a larger geographical area. 
 
The presentation highlighted that the Resilient Lincs Programme was about 
strengthening relationships between the community and emergency responders; and 
that the programme was looking to coordinate community action when and where it 
was needed the most.  It was highlighted that the Volunteer Resilient Lincs 
Coordination Groups would help the flow of information and intelligence to and from 
emergency responders and the community.  This approach would help with joint 
situation awareness.  It was highlighted further that there would be a single point of 
contact for community emergency planning groups; county emergency responders; 
and resilient Lincs Steering and Governance.  The Committee was advised that a 
pilot scheme was due to be launched in the Spring of 2019. 
 
It was noted that there was a text alert system for warning and informing 
communities, once the County Emergency Centre had opened.  It was noted further 
that 178 individuals had signed up across the county representing 74 communities. 
 
The Committee was advised that a Resilient Communities Conference 2019 was 
going to be held in July 2019, which would be open to all community groups, and 
town and parish councils.  The Committee was advised further that the theme for this 
year's conference was to be 'Understanding your Community'. 
 
During discussion, the Committee enquired how recruitment was maintained, 
following the initial setup.   The Committee was advised that governance procedures 

Page 9



6 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11 FEBRUARY 2019 
 
were in place and that learning was continual.  It was noted that parish clerks were 
instrumental in the communication process. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the Local Resilience Forum – Resilience Project Update report and 
presentation be received.    

 
65     TO REPORT PROGRESS ON THE INVESTIGATIONS MADE IN THE 

COUNTY UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE FLOOD AND WATER 
MANAGEMENT ACT 2010 (FWMA) 
 

Consideration was given to a report from Paul Brookes, County Flood Risk Manager, 
which invited the Committee to consider and comment on the investigations 
undertaken in the county under Section 19 of the Flood and Water Management Act 
2010. 
 
The Flood Risk Manager advised the Committee that there had been no new Section 
19 investigations started within the last quarter.  It was noted that this had been the 
second quarter running during which no flood investigations had taken place.  A copy 
of current flood investigations in the county carried out in accordance with Section 19 
was attached to the report at Appendix A for the members' consideration. 
 
A question was asked relating to works at Lincoln West.  Officers agreed to respond 
after the meeting. 
 
A further request was made concerning the Westborough Scheme; as some issues 
had arisen concerning landowners.  The Committee was advised that work was on-
going with the drainage board.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Economy and Place advised that he would raise the 
issue of non-attendance at meetings by Anglian Water at the next Strategic meeting. 
 
One member highlighted the need for a more readable version of Appendix A. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the progress made on investigations undertaken within the county under 
Section 19 of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 be noted. 

 
66     FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report from Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, 
which enabled the members to consider and comment on the content of its work 
programme, to ensure that scrutiny activity was focussed on areas of greatest 
benefit. 
 

Page 10



7 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

11 FEBRUARY 2019 
 

Page 43 of the report provided the Committee with a copy of the work programme for 
the Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee up to 28 May 2019. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer reminded the Committee of the items that had been suggested 
to be taken forward to a future meeting.  These included Water Resources East (and 
that Anglian Water should be invited to attend); Climate Change report; and a visit by 
the Committee to see construction at the Boston Barrier. 
 
A further item suggested was an update on IBD Special Levies and the impact this 
had on district councils.  The Committee received reassurance that lobbying was 
continuing.  It was agreed that a copy of the Local Government Association 
document should be circulated to all members of the Committee, rather than having 
the item included on a future agenda. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee Work programme 
presented, be agreed subject to the addition of the items mentioned above. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.15 am 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

Policy and Scrutiny 
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson,  
Interim Executive Director of Place 

 

Report to: Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 28 May 2019 

Subject: 
Update on the Sustainable Drainage Design & Evaluation 
Guide 

Decision 
Reference: 

  Key 
decision? 

No   

Actions Required:  

Members of the Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee are requested 
to consider and comment on the information included in the report.  
   

 
1. Background
 

Following the update on the guide at the last Scrutiny Committee, members 
requested that a formal consultation exercise was considered with the District 
Councils regarding the promotion of the guide. 
 
The guide is n
[...]
 Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee are invited to 
review the investigations undertaken in the County under Section 19 of the Flood 
and Water Management Act 2010 (FWMA).
 
 
3. Consultation 

 
 
 

 

 
 

a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

No 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

N/A 
 

4. Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Record of current flood investigations in the County carried out in 
accordance with S.19 FWMA. 

 
 

5. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by Paul Brookes, County Flood Risk Manager, who can be 
contacted on (01522) 782070 or paul.brookes@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 

Page 100



Date of Incident Town / Locality Street / Road Name Summary Description of Flooding

No of 

Properties 

Flooded

Investigation 

Status

Risk Management Authorities with 

Responsibilities and whether they 

are exercising functions

Proposed Action/Works

Consideration for 

inclusion in future 

common works

Promoter
Works 

Status

Estimated Timescales 

Recommendation / Scheme 

Completion

S19 Report 

File 

Reference

28 June 2012 Digby North Street Blockage/Surface Water Unconfirmed Completed
LCC - Yes

Witham 1st IDB - Yes

LCC, Witham First IDB and the Environment Agency are to 

undertake local maintenance and  are considering 

improvement works following consultation with the Parish 

Council.  A bid for an overall flood risk study for Digby has 

been submitted for feasibility, design and works. 

Yes

LCC

Witham 1st IDB

 EA 

On-going  Possible works 2019/20 S19-048

28 June 2012 Digby Beck Street Capacity/Surface Water Unconfirmed Completed

Environment Agency - Yes 

Anglian Water - Yes 

LCC - Yes

LCC, Witham First IDB and the Environment Agency are to 

undertake local maintenance and  are considering 

improvement works following con
[...]
e taken up depending on available resource. 
 
2. Work Programme 
 

28 MAY 2019 – 10:00am 

Item Contributor Purpose 

Sustainable Drainage and 
Design Evaluation 
 

Warren Peppard, Flood Risk 
& Development Manager 

Progress report  

Environment Agency 
Update 

Environment Agency 
 

Updates to Committee on 
Environmental Agency 
Activities, including progress 
on key schemes. 

Draft Joint Lincolnshire 
Flood Risk and Drainage 
Management Strategy 
 

Matthew Harrison, Senior 
Commissioning 
Officer – Flood Risk 

Consultation item 

Wrangle Bank Flood 
Defence Project 

Peter Bateson, Witham 
Fourth District IDB 

Review of the completion of 
the Wrangle Bank flood 
defence project.  

Investigations undertaken 
under Section 19 of the 
Flood and Water 
Management Act 2010  

Paul Brookes, Flood Risk 
Manager 
 

This item provides the latest 
position of all the current 
investigations in the County 
under Section 19 of the 
Flood and Water 
Management Act 2010 

 

09 SEPTEMBER – 10:00am 

Item Contributor Purpose 

Sustainable Drainage and 
Design Evaluation 

Warren Peppard, Flood Risk 
& Development Manager 

Progress report (verbal) 

Environment Agency Update Environment Agency 
 

Updates to Committee on 
Environmental Agency 
Activities, including progress 
on key schemes. 

Investigations undertaken 
under Section 19 of the 
Flood and Water 
Management Act 2010  

Paul Brookes, Flood Risk 
Manager 
 

This item provides the latest 
position of all the current 
investigations in the County 
under Section 19 of the 
Flood and Water 
Management Act 2010 

 

25 NOVEMBER – 10:00am 

Item Contributor Purpose 

Sustainable Drainage and 
Design Evaluation 

Warren Peppard, Flood Risk 
& Development Manager 

Progress report (verbal) 

Page 108



25 NOVEMBER – 10:00am 

Item Contributor Purpose 

Environment Agency Update Environment Agency 
 

Updates to Committee on 
Environmental Agency 
Activities, including progress 
on key schemes. 

Investigations undertaken 
under Section 19 of the 
Flood and Water 
Management Act 2010.  

Paul Brookes, Flood Risk 
Manager 
 

This item provides the latest 
position of all the current 
investigations in the County 
under Section 19 of the 
Flood and Water 
Management Act 2010 

 
 
3. Conclusion
 
The Committee’s work programme for the coming year is attached at Appendix A 
to this report.   
 
Members of the Committee are invited to review, consider and comment on the 
work programme as set out in Appendix A and highlight for discussion any 
additional scrutiny activity which could be included for consideration in the work 
programme. 
 
Consideration should be given to the items included in the work programme as well 
as any 'items to be programmed' listed. 
 
 
3. Consultation 
 
a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 
Not Applicable 
 
b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 
Not Applicable 
 
 
4. Background Papers  
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, who can be contacted on 
01522 552102 or via email daniel.steel@lincolnshire.gov.uk  

Page 109

mailto:daniel.steel@lincolnshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2019
	5 Update on the Sustainable Drainage and Design and Evaluation Guide
	7 Reviewing the draft Joint Lincolnshire Flood Risk and Water Management Strategy
	7.0 A - Flood Risk and Water Management Strategy 2019-2050
	7.0 B - Strategic Vision

	9 To report progress on the investigations made in the County under Section 19 of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 (FWMA)
	9.0 Appendix A 28052019

	10 Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 28 MAY 2019 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR P A SKINNER (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors C Matthews (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, T R Ashton, A G Hagues, 
C E Reid, M Brookes, C J T H Brewis and Mrs J E Killey. 
 
District Councillors R Austin (Boston Borough Council), P Vaughan (City of Lincoln 
Council), Mrs F M Martin MBE (East Lindsey District Council), I Carrington (North 
Kesteven District Council), M D Seymour (South Holland District Council), 
I G Fleetwood (West Lindsey District Council) and R H Trollope-Bellew (South 
Kesteven District Council).  
 
Councillor D McNally (Executive Support Councillor Economy and Place) attended 
the meeting as observer. 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Peter Bateson (Witham Fourth Internal Drainage Board), Paul Brookes (Flood Risk 
Manager), Katrina Cope (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Warren Peppard 
(Head of Development Management), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer) and Peter Riley 
(Environment Agency). 
 
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T R Ashton, C J Lawton, 
C R Oxby, R A Renshaw and Mrs A M Austin. 
 
It was noted that the Head of Paid Service, having received notice under Regulation 
13 of the Local Government (Committee and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, had 
appointed Councillors Mrs J E Killey and C J T H Brewis to replace Councillors R A 
Renshaw and Mrs A M Austin respectively, for this meeting only. 
 
Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor C J Davie (Executive 
Councillor Economy and Place) and Councillor E Poll (Executive Councillor for 
Commercial and Environmental Management).  
 
2     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS INTERESTS 

 
No declarations of members' interest were received at this stage of the meeting. 
 
3     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 FEBRUARY 2019 

 
RESOLVED 



2 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28 MAY 2019 
 
 

That the minutes of the Flood and Drainage Management Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 11 February 2019, be agreed and signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record. 

 
4     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 

AND LEAD OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman invited Executive Councillors and Lead Officers to make any 
announcements. 
 
The Executive Support Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management 
advised that he had attended the National Coastal Practitioners Forum along with 
Councillors C J Davie, E J Poll.  The Committee noted that the Forum had given 
consideration to long term planning for sea defences and climate change. 
 
5     UPDATE ON THE SUSTAINABLE DRAINAGE AND DESIGN AND 

EVALUATION GUIDE 
 

Warren Peppard, Flood Risk and Development Manager advised that the Sustainable 
Drainage Design and Evaluation Guide was now available on the Lincolnshire County 
Councils website and that District Councils would be sent a Snap Survey by the end 
of May 2019 to enable them to provide comments on the guide over a four week 
period. 
 
The Chairman on behalf of the Committee extended thanks to officers for their hard 
work in creating the guide.   
 
6     ENVIRONMENT AGENCY UPDATE 

 
Peter Riley from the Environment Agency provided a brief verbal update, which made 
reference to:- 
 

 Saltfleet to Gibraltar Point Strategy review – The Committee was advised that 
the review was now out for public consultation; 

 Boston Barrier – It was reported that the scheme was on programme; 

 Beach Management – It was noted that the Beach Management Scheme had 
commenced and would be on-going for the next six weeks;   

 Haven Banks – It was noted that the scheme was on programme; and 

 Lincoln Defences – The Committee noted that planning and development work 
had started; and that the scheme was due to be completed by September 
2021. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the verbal update from the Environment Agency be received. 
 
7     REVIEWING THE DRAFT JOINT LINCOLNSHIRE FLOOD RISK AND 



3 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

28 MAY 2019 
 

WATER MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report from Matthew Harrison (Senior 
Commissioning Officer – Flood Risk), which asked the Committee to review and 
comment on the consultation draft Joint Lincolnshire Flood Risk and Water 
Management Strategy. 
 
Warren Peppard (Flood Risk & Development Manager) presented the report and 
advised the Committee that consultation on the strategy had started on 23 May 2019 
and would be continuing until 19 July 2019.  The Committee was advised that a 
number of 'drop in' events had been arranged during June and into early July 2019; 
and that details of the events would be circulated to members of the Committee 
following the meeting.     
 
It was highlighted that following the consultation, a report would be presented to a 
future meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the report on the draft Joint Lincolnshire Flood Risk and Water 
Management Strategy 2019/50 be received. 

 
8     WRANGLE BANK FLOOD DEFENCE PROJECT 

 
Peter Bateson from the Witham Fourth District Internal Drainage Board (W4IDB) 
provided the Committee with an update on the completion of the Wrangle Bank Flood 
Defence Project.  A video was presented to the Committee, which provided a bird's 
eye view of the project.  
 
The Committee was advised that as a result of the tidal surge in 2013, two breaches 
had occurred along The Wash shoreline.  It was highlighted that a landowner led 
lobby Group, The Wash Frontagers had approached the Environment Agency to take 
action.  A partnership project was then formed which was led by the (W4IDB).  It was 
highlighted that Lincolnshire had a very strong Flood Risk and Water Management 
Partnership, which was led by Lincolnshire County Council as the Lead Local Flood 
Authority, other partners included the Environment Agency, District Councils, Internal 
Drainage Boards and other environmental bodies.  It was highlighted further that The 
Partnership was seen as a national exemplar. 
 
It was highlighted that the project had been included on the six year capital 
programme for the Anglian Northern Region Regional Flood and Coastal Committee 
and that the Flood and Coastal Risk Management, (FCRM) grant in aid (GiA) 
allocation had supported the construction of a bank to the height of 6.5 metres. It was 
highlighted further that when the Local Enterprise Partnership had learned of the 
project it had been keen to support it further.  This had resulted in a successful 
European Regional Development Fund application to Ministry of Housing 
Communities and Local Government for additional funding under the growth agenda 
to build a resilient profiled bank to the height of 7 metres, to ensure better protection. 
 



4 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28 MAY 2019 
 
The Committee noted that the procurement exercise had been completed by the 
County Council; and that 10 compliant tenders had been received.  A preferred 
contractor was appointed and works had commenced on site during the Spring of 
2018.  
 
The Committee was advised further that the project had been completed in 
December 2018; and had improved protection for 438 properties, 3,400 hectares of 
prime farmland; and had also provided at least 10 hectares of habitat creation behind 
the bank.  It was noted that the spoil for the bank had been donated in-kind by the 
rural community (fourteen separate landowners) giving up 20 hectares of farmland.  It 
was noted further that the banks would form part of the National Coastal Path in 
2020. 
 
It was highlighted that the delivery and funding for this project had saved around £2m 
compared to initial estimates, based on similar schemes.   
 
Members of the Committee welcomed the presentation and extended their 
congratulations to the work done by The Partnership, particular reference was made 
to involvement of the W4IDB in leading and managing the project at no cost to them, 
which had resulted in a reduction in capital costs to the project.  It was highlighted 
that approaching local landowners for spoil had also helped reduce costs. 
 
Reference was also made to burrowing animals.  The Committee was advised that 
burrowing animals were not allowed to habit first line defences; and that the 
Environment Agency had the necessary license to remove them to protect the banks.  
It was noted that badgers were protected animals, and that in some circumstances 
artificial sets were created to ensure that badgers were rehomed. 
 
Members of the Committee extended their thanks for the excellent presentation; and 
to the effective partnership working of all the agencies/bodies and land owners 
involved which ensured the success of the project.   
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the update of the Wrangle Bank Flood Defence Project be received.   
 
9     TO REPORT PROGRESS ON THE INVESTIGATIONS MADE IN THE 

COUNTY UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE FLOOD AND WATER 
MANAGEMENT ACT 2010 (FWMA) 
 

Consideration was given to a report from Paul Brookes, County Flood Risk Manager, 
which invited the Committee to consider and comment on the investigations 
undertaken in the county under Section 19 of the Flood and Water Management Act 
2010. 
 
The Flood Risk Manager advised the Committee that there had been no new Section 
19 investigations started within the last quarter. 
 



5 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

28 MAY 2019 
 

Attached at Appendix A to the report was a record of current flood investigations in 
the county carried out in accordance with Section 19.  Members noted that the format 
of Appendix A had been revised slightly, which had resulted in the document being 
easier to read. 
 
Officers responded to questions raised and agreed to look into the issue of a surface 
water study at Horncastle; and also progress on the Westborough Scheme (this 
matter had been raised at the previous meeting). 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the progress made on investigations undertaken within the county under 
Section 19 of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 be noted. 

 
10     FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report from Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, 
which enabled the members to consider and comment on the content of its work 
programme, to ensure that scrutiny activity was focussed on areas of greatest 
benefit. 
 
Pages 108 and 109 provided the Committee with a copy of the work programme for 
the Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee up to 25 November 2019. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee Work programme 
presented be agreed.  

 
 
The meeting closed at 10.55 am 


